



\$~9 to 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 2868/2020
MOHIT MAHESHWARI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh
Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms.
Nyasa Sharma and Mr. Ankit Khatri, Advs.
for UOI

+ W.P.(C) 9616/2020, CM APPL. 26503/2021
NIRUPAM RATNA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. R.K. Shukla and Ms.
Nisha, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC
Mr. Shivam Kataria and Mr. Prashant
Kumar, Advs. for UOI

+ W.P.(C) 2310/2022, CM APPLs. 31106/2023 & 67908/2024
DEEPAK CHANDRA SUTHARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UOI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC
with Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha
Pradhan and Ms. Swati Jhunjhunwala, Advs.
for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA



ORDER
11.05.2026

%

W.P.(C) 2868/2020

1. The written submissions of the respondents are not on record.
2. Let them be filed within four weeks.
3. Re-notify on 30 July 2026.

W.P.(C) 9616/2020, CM APPL. 26503/2021
W.P.(C) 2310/2022, CM APPLs. 31106/2023 & 67908/2024

4. These matters do not involve any challenge to Rules unlike WP(C) 2868/2020 with which it has been listed.
5. As such, *prima facie*, these cases should not be tagged with other writ petition and would not lie within the Roster of this Bench.
6. Accordingly, these matters are de-tagged from WP(C) 2868/2020.
7. List on 19 May 2026 before the appropriate Bench as per Roster.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

MAY 11, 2026/aky